indemnification is intended to be to the fullest extent permitted by the laws of the State of Florida.

Regarding indemnification for liabilities arising under the Securities Act of 1933, which may be permitted to directors
or officers under Florida law, we are informed that, in the opinion of the Securities and Exchange Commission,
indemnification is against public policy, as expressed in the Act and is, therefore, unenforceable.

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth, as of the date of this prospectus, the total number of shares owned beneficially, except as
noted below, by each of our directors, officers and key employees, individually and as a group, and the present owners
of 5% or more of our total outstanding shares. The table also reflects what their ownership will be upon completion of
this offering. Except as noted below, the shareholders listed below have direct ownership of their shares and possess
sole voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares.

- 44 -

Name and Address
Beneficial Owner

Number of
Shares Before
the Offering

 Percentage of
Ownership Before

the Offering

Number of
Shares After
Offering[1]

Percentage of
Ownership
After the

Offering[1]

Mento A. Soponis[2]
4730 SW 103 Way
Gainesville, FL 32608

1,244,592[3] 13.2% 1,244,592 10.4%

Robert Zahradnik[2]
161 Stone Ridge Road
Franklin, MA 02038

756,000  8.0% 756,000 6.3%

Jeffrey D. Hillman[2]
6424 SW 26th Place
Gainesville, FL 32608

5,400,108

[4] 57.3% 5,400,108 45.3%

Paul A. Hassie
5547 SW 37th Drive
Gainsville, FL 32608

0 0 0 0.00%

Brian McAlister[2][5]
7225 Blenheim Street
Vancouver, BC
Canada V6N 1S2

800,064

 8.5% 800,064 6.7%

Brian Anderson
6511 S. Canyon Ranch Road
Salt Lake City, UT 84121

0 0 0 0.00%

All officers and directors as
a group (6 persons)

8,200,764  87% 8,200,764 68.8%

University of Florida
Research Foundation, Inc.[6]

599,940  6.4% 599,940 5.0%

[1] Does not take into account any shares which may be issued upon exercise of the Series A and B warrants or the
warrants we will issue to Haywood Securities Inc.

[2] Messrs. Soponis, Zahradnik, Hillman and McAlister, may be deemed to be "promoters" of our company within the
meaning of the Securities Acts of British Columbia and Alberta and the Securities Act of 1933, as amended

[3] Includes shares owned by Justin Soponis and Trevor Soponis, children of Chuck Soponis.
[4] Includes shares owned by Charles Hillman and Stacia Helfand (children of Dr. Hillman) and the Jeffrey D. Hillman

2002 Trust and the Jeffrey D. Hillman Grantor Retained Annuity Trust (trusts controlled by Dr. Hillman).